COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF THE CITY OF)	
EDDYVILLE REVISING ITS WHOLESALE WATER)	CASE NO.
SERVICE RATES TO LYON COUNTY WATER)	2022-00138
DISTRICT	ĺ	

<u>ORDER</u>

On July 8, 2022, the city of Eddyville (Eddyville) filed a motion requesting an extension of time (motion) until July 18, 2022, to submit its responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information (Staff's First Request) dated June 20, 2022. Pursuant to Staff's First Request issued by the Commission on June 20, 2022, Eddyville was to file responses to Staff's First Request with the Commission on July 11, 2022.

Eddyville states in its motion its needs an extension until July 18, 2022, to obtain information from the records of other parties, such as the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority and is working diligently with those agencies to obtain the requested documents.

The Commission, having considered Eddyville's motion, finds that good cause exists to grant an extension until July 18, 2022, to file its responses to Staff's First Request dated June 20, 2022.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Eddyville's motion for an extension of time is granted.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Whermission Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

JUL 15 2022

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*City of Eddyville 200 Commerce Street P. O. Box 673 Eddyville, KY 42038

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*James Peters Superintendent City of Eddyville 200 Commerce Street P. O. Box 673 Eddyville, KY 42038

*Stephen E Underwood Law Offices of Stephen E. Underwood 315 West Ninth Street Post Office Box 999 Hopkinsville, KENTUCKY 42241